
Crow Wing County HRA Board Meeting Agenda 
4:30pm Monday July 21st, 2025 

Crow Wing County Land Services Building Oak Meeting Room 
322 Laurel St. Brainerd, MN 56401 

Commissioner Craig Nathan attending via WebEx at 8986 Sugarberry Creek, 
Brainerd, MN 56401 

“Our mission is to support the creation and preservation of affordable housing, economic development, 
and redevelopment projects towards a more vibrant Crow Wing County.” 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. APPROVE MINUTES (Attachment 1 – Pg. 3)
a. Approval of the Tuesday, June 10th, 2025 Meeting Minutes

5. REVIEW & ACCEPT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Attachment 2 – Pg. 7)
a. CWC HRA Balance Sheets for June 2025
b. CWC HRA Operating Statements for June 2025
c. CWC HRA Payments for June 2025

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Join from browser: 
https://brainerdhra.my.webex.com/brainerdhra.my/j.php?MTID=meeaf97f624331fc11ff19f79f008c730 
Join by phone: 415-655-0001 
Meeting number (access code): 2554 527 2397 
Meeting password: 73ZnHJf6MRh 
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7. NEW BUSINESS
a. 2026 Budget and Levy Discussion (Attachment 3 – Pg. 21)
b. Housing Trust Fund Request – McKay (Attachment 4 – Pg. 37)

8. REPORTS/UPDATES:
a. Executive Director Report (Attachment 5 – Pg. 49)
b. Housing Trust Fund (Attachment 6 – Pg. 59)
c. Brainerd HRA/Rehab Programs (Attachment 7 – Pg. 61)
d. BLAEDC/CREDI
e. CWC

9. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

10. NEXT MEETING August 12th, 2025

11. ADJOURNMENT

CWC HRA Commissioners: 
Katie Heppner, Commissioner - District 3 (12-31-29) 

Richard (George) Burton, Commissioner - District 1 (12-31-27) 
Tyler Gardner, Commissioner - District 2 (12-31-28) 
Michael Aulie, Commissioner - District 5 (12-31-26) 
Craig Nathan, Commissioner - District 4 (12-31-25) 
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Crow Wing County HRA  
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, June 10th, 2025 @ 4:30 PM

A regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA) in 
and for the County of Crow Wing, Minnesota, was held at the Crow Wing County Land Services Building, 
Oak Meeting Room and via Webex video/teleconference at 4:30 p.m., Tuesday, June 10th, 2025. 

1. CALL TO ORDER: Chair Heppner called the meeting to order at 4:32 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL: Present: Commissioners Katherine Heppner, Richard (George) Burton, Michael Aulie,
Tyler Gardner.
Absent: Commissioner Craig Nathan.

Others present: Executive Director Eric Charpentier, Finance Director Karen Young, Operations
Administrative Specialist Hannah Anderson, BLAEDC Executive Director Tyler Glynn, Crow Wing
County Administrative Services Director Jory Danielson, Crow Wing County Commissioner Jamie
Lee and Crow Wing County Commissioner Steve Barrows.

3. REVIEW AND APPROVE AGENDA:

Commissioner Aulie motioned to approve the agenda for Tuesday, June 10th, 2025, as
presented. Seconded by Commissioner Burton. Motion Carried Unanimously via Roll Call
Vote.

4. APPROVE MINUTES:
a. Approval of the Tuesday, May 13th, 2025, Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Gardner requested the minutes for Unfinished Business, Resolution Request to 
Approve the Executive of Documents for the Approved HTF Loan to be amended to state, 
“Commissioner Gardner noted that while he is still against funding the project, he supports the 
board’s previous motion.”  

Commissioner Gardner motioned to approve the minutes of the May 13th, 2025, regular 
board meeting, with the amendment. Seconded by Commissioner Burton. Motion Carried 
Unanimously via Roll Call Vote.  

5. REVIEW AND ACCEPT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:
Housing Trust Fund and financial information for May 2025 was presented by Karen Young.
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a. CWC HRA Balance Sheet May 2025

b. CWC HRA Operating Statement May 2025

c. CWC HRA May Payments

Commissioner Aulie inquired on if the Applications in the Housing trust Fund Projection are all 
owned by the same entity. Charpentier clarified that each line item is a separate owner with the 
number in parenthesis being the quantity of units. Commissioners requested that the word 
“Applications” be changed to “Loan Queue”. 

Commissioner Gardner motioned to accept the May financial statements as presented. 
Seconded by Commissioner Aulie. Motion Carried Unanimously via Roll Call Vote. 

6. HOUSING TRUST FUND
The Housing Trust Fund discussion was presented by Eric Charpentier.

Commissioner Gardner inquired about updates for programs outside of HTF. Charpentier
responded that those are included in John’s rehab report.

Commissioners discussed the loan terms of Housing Trust Fund projects. There were concerns
raised about the terms of the Rental Rehab loan projects, with Commissioners Aulie and
Gardner supporting reviewing those in more detail. Commissioner Aulie raised concerns about
large new development projects depleting funds and suggesting sunsetting those loans to set
deadlines. He emphasized the importance of maximizing community benefit. Commissioner
Gardner highlighted the significant need for rehab of existing housing and suggested reviewing
terms for new development projects. He would like to see tiered options for new development
projects.

7. REPORTS:
a. Executive Director Report

The executive director’s report was presented by Eric Charpentier.

b. Housing Trust Fund Report
The housing trust fund report was presented by Eric Charpentier.

c. Brainerd HRA/Rehab Programs:
The rehab report was presented by John Schommer.

d. BLAEDC/CREDI:
The BLAEDC information was presented by Tyler Glynn.

Glynn provided a verbal update, noting that a new part-time employee will begin next
week and shared updates from recent developer meetings.

e. CWC:
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Crow Wing County updates were presented by Commissioner Barrows and Jory 
Danielson. 

Crow Wing County Commissioner Barrows provided updates on the changes at the 
state, federal, and county level and the hiring of an Interim Airport Director. 
Administrative Services Director, Jory Danielson, provided updates on the preliminary 
levy budget and added the HRA to their annual meetings. 

8. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:

Commissioner Gardner noted that the Executive Director of Pequot Lakes HRA is resigning, and 

they are looking at different options for the agency.

9. NEXT MEETING: Monday, July 21st, 2025

10. ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Aulie motioned to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Burton. 

Motion Carried Unanimously via Roll Call Vote. Meeting was adjourned at 6:02 PM.
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: Karen Young, Finance Director 

Date: July 17, 2025 

Re: Review and Accept Financial Statements

CWC HRA Levy 
Reflected in the June General Fund Financial Statements is the deposit of $291,787.31 in Property 
Tax Revenue (levy).  The second deposit of $169,707.57 was deposited in July for total levy 
deposits of $461,494.88.  The total settlement amount for 2025 is $800,645.  The second half 
property tax settlement will be in December. 

We recently received the 2026 maximum levy capacity amount for CWC HRA - which increased 
to $3,331,765 from $3,189,702 in 2025.  This is the maximum amount the CWC HRA could levy 
at the allowable .0185% of Estimated Market Value. 

Action Requested:  Accept the June financial statements as submitted. 
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Revenue Sources: Remaining Balance 1,178,304.00$    

Levy Approved Total 2,600,000.00$   

CWC Local Housing Aid 314,992.00$       

Interest Earned To Date 61,235.00$          Approved Loans (Awaiting Funding) :

Total 2,976,227.00$    New Construction 1,300,000.00$    

Total 1,300,000.00$    

Loans Awarded: Balance (121,696.00)$      

Rehabilitation (12) 256,625.00$       

Down Payment Assistance (8) 160,000.00$       

   New Construction (2) 1,382,000.00$    Loan Queue (Awaiting Review) :

Total 1,798,625.00$    Owner Occupied (2) 50,000.00$          

Rental Rehab  (8‐units) 160,000.00$       

Loans Paid Back: Rental Rehab (6‐units) 75,000.00$          

Rehabilitation (2) (45,702.00)$         Rental Rehab (7‐units) 175,000.00$       

Down Payment Assistance (1) (20,000.00)$         Total 460,000.00$       

Total (65,702.00)$         Balance (581,696.00)$      

*Loans Outstanding:*

Rehabilitation (10) 210,923.00$        Other Funding Sources:

Down Payment Assistance (7) 140,000.00$        TIF ‐ RLF 454,651.00$       

   New Construction (2) 1,382,000.00$    CWC ‐ 2025 SAHA 67,171.00$          

Total 1,732,923.00$    MH Funding 150,000.00$       

Total 671,822.00$       

Allowable Admin  (2.5% of levy) 65,000.00$          Balance 90,126.00$          

Remaining Balance 1,178,304.00$   

Housing Trust Fund

Funding Breakdown Loan Projection

Allowable Admin
2%

Rehab
7% DPA

5%

New Construction
46%

Remaining Balance
40%

*LOANS OUTSTANDING BREAKDOWN*
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Crow Wing County HRA

Balance Sheet

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 1. General Fund

June 2025

Period Amount Balance

ASSETS

1129.210 Cash - A/R General Fund 274,077.66 567,832.65

TOTAL ASSETS 274,077.66 567,832.65

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

SURPLUS

2700.000 Income & Expense Summary (Current Year) 274,077.66 183,741.83

2806.000 Retained Earnings 0.00 384,090.82

TOTAL SURPLUS 274,077.66 567,832.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 274,077.66 567,832.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 274,077.66 567,832.65

PROOF 0.00 0.00
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Crow Wing County HRA

Operating Statement

Six Months Ending 06/30/2025

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 1. General Fund

Period Period Period YTD YTD YTD Annual Remaining

Amount Budget Variance Amount Budget Variance Budget Budget

INCOME

3610.000 Interest Revenue 1,249.32 166.67 1,082.65 8,411.53 1,000.00 7,411.53 2,000.00 6,411.53

3691.000 Property Tax Revenue 291,787.31 33,387.08 258,400.23 291,787.31 200,322.50 91,464.81 400,645.00 (108,857.69)

TOTAL INCOME 293,036.63 33,553.75 259,482.88 300,198.84 201,322.50 98,876.34 402,645.00 (102,446.16)

EXPENSES

4110.000 Admin Salaries 375.00 375.00 0.00 1,200.00 2,250.00 1,050.00 4,500.00 3,300.00

4130.000 Legal 2,241.50 833.33 (1,408.17) 5,478.24 5,000.00 (478.24) 10,000.00 4,521.76

4140.000 Staff Training 0.00 125.00 125.00 139.55 750.00 610.45 1,500.00 1,360.45

4150.000 Travel 37.66 33.33 (4.33) 39.06 200.00 160.94 400.00 360.94

4171.000 Auditing Fees 0.00 791.67 791.67 9,238.90 4,750.00 (4,488.90) 9,500.00 261.10

4172.000 Management Fee 16,195.00 16,195.00 0.00 97,170.00 97,170.00 0.00 194,340.00 97,170.00

4190.000 Other Admin Exp 255.42 16.67 (238.75) 285.42 100.00 (185.42) 200.00 (85.42)

4198.000 Advertising (74.31) 0.00 74.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4430.000 Contracts Costs (100.00) 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4500.000 TIF Expense 0.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 300.00 200.00 600.00 500.00

4510.000 Insurance 0.00 291.67 291.67 2,714.00 1,750.00 (964.00) 3,500.00 786.00

4540.000 ER FICA 28.70 29.17 0.47 91.84 175.00 83.16 350.00 258.16

4590.000 Other General Exp 0.00 12,315.00 12,315.00 0.00 73,890.00 73,890.00 147,780.00 147,780.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 18,958.97 31,055.84 12,096.87 116,457.01 186,335.00 69,877.99 372,670.00 256,212.99

SURPLUS 274,077.66 2,497.91 271,579.75 183,741.83 14,987.50 168,754.33 29,975.00 153,766.83
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Crow Wing County HRA

Balance Sheet

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 2. SCDP

June 2025

Period Amount Balance

ASSETS

1129.210 Cash - A/R General Fund 0.00 108,473.43

TOTAL ASSETS 0.00 108,473.43

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

SURPLUS

2806.000 Retained Earnings 0.00 108,473.43

TOTAL SURPLUS 0.00 108,473.43

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 0.00 108,473.43

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 0.00 108,473.43

PROOF 0.00 0.00
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Crow Wing County HRA

Operating Statement

Six Months Ending 06/30/2025

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 2. SCDP

Period Period Period YTD YTD YTD Annual Remaining

Amount Budget Variance Amount Budget Variance Budget Budget

INCOME

3690.000 Other Income 0.00 750.00 (750.00) 0.00 4,500.00 (4,500.00) 9,000.00 (9,000.00)

TOTAL INCOME 0.00 750.00 (750.00) 0.00 4,500.00 (4,500.00) 9,000.00 (9,000.00)

EXPENSES

4600.001 SCDP Expense 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 9,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 9,000.00

SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CWC HRA Board Meeting Packet 07.21.25 Page 13 of 62



Crow Wing County HRA

Balance Sheet

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 3. Revolving Fund - TIF

June 2025

Period Amount Balance

ASSETS

1129.210 Cash - A/R General Fund 1,407.87 454,650.64

TOTAL ASSETS 1,407.87 454,650.64

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

SURPLUS

2700.000 Income & Expense Summary (Current Year) 1,407.87 8,063.66

2806.000 Retained Earnings 0.00 446,586.98

TOTAL SURPLUS 1,407.87 454,650.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 1,407.87 454,650.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 1,407.87 454,650.64

PROOF 0.00 0.00
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Crow Wing County HRA

Operating Statement

Six Months Ending 06/30/2025

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 3. Revolving Fund - TIF

Period Period Period YTD YTD YTD Annual Remaining

Amount Budget Variance Amount Budget Variance Budget Budget

INCOME

3610.000 Interest Revenue 1,407.87 833.33 574.54 8,063.66 5,000.00 3,063.66 10,000.00 (1,936.34)

TOTAL INCOME 1,407.87 833.33 574.54 8,063.66 5,000.00 3,063.66 10,000.00 (1,936.34)

SURPLUS 1,407.87 833.33 574.54 8,063.66 5,000.00 3,063.66 10,000.00 (1,936.34)
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Crow Wing County HRA

Balance Sheet

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 4. Development Fund

June 2025

Period Amount Balance

ASSETS

1120.000 Accounts Receivable Other 0.00 23.00

1129.210 Cash - A/R General Fund (9.80) (37.70)

1450.000 Land Held for Resale 0.00 14,033.20

TOTAL ASSETS (9.80) 14,018.50

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES

2600.000 Def'd Inflow of Resources 0.00 14,033.20

TOTAL LIABILITIES 0.00 14,033.20

SURPLUS

2700.000 Income & Expense Summary (Current Year) (9.80) (14.70)

TOTAL SURPLUS (9.80) (14.70)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS (9.80) 14,018.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS (9.80) 14,018.50

PROOF 0.00 0.00
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Crow Wing County HRA

Operating Statement

Six Months Ending 06/30/2025

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 4. Development Fund

Period Period Period YTD YTD YTD Annual Remaining

Amount Budget Variance Amount Budget Variance Budget Budget

INCOME

3694.000 Development Revenue 0.00 5,916.67 (5,916.67) 0.00 35,500.00 (35,500.00) 71,000.00 (71,000.00)

TOTAL INCOME 0.00 5,916.67 (5,916.67) 0.00 35,500.00 (35,500.00) 71,000.00 (71,000.00)

EXPENSES

4130.000 Legal 0.00 208.33 208.33 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

4150.000 Travel (4.90) 0.00 4.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4430.000 Contracts Costs 14.70 100.00 85.30 14.70 600.00 585.30 1,200.00 1,185.30

4591.000 Closing Costs 0.00 83.33 83.33 0.00 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

4592.000 SAC/WAC/Park Fees 0.00 833.33 833.33 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

4600.006 Development Expense 0.00 4,691.67 4,691.67 0.00 28,150.00 28,150.00 56,300.00 56,300.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 9.80 5,916.66 5,906.86 14.70 35,500.00 35,485.30 71,000.00 70,985.30

SURPLUS (9.80) 0.01 (9.81) (14.70) 0.00 (14.70) 0.00 (14.70)
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Crow Wing County HRA

Balance Sheet

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 5. Housing Trust Fund

June 2025

Period Amount Balance

ASSETS

1129.210 Cash - A/R General Fund 1,006.44 850,993.59

1141.000 HTF Loan Receivable 146.00 1,694,265.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,152.44 2,545,258.59

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS

SURPLUS

2700.000 Income & Expense Summary (Current Year) 1,152.44 18,333.41

2806.000 Retained Earnings 0.00 2,526,925.18

TOTAL SURPLUS 1,152.44 2,545,258.59

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 1,152.44 2,545,258.59

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 1,152.44 2,545,258.59

PROOF 0.00 0.00
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Crow Wing County HRA

Operating Statement

Six Months Ending 06/30/2025

Program: 850 - Crow Wing County HRA          Project: 5. Housing Trust Fund

Period Period Period YTD YTD YTD Annual Remaining

Amount Budget Variance Amount Budget Variance Budget Budget

INCOME

3610.000 Interest Revenue 2,640.24 250.00 2,390.24 20,227.51 1,500.00 18,727.51 3,000.00 17,227.51

3691.000 Property Tax Revenue 0.00 33,333.33 (33,333.33) 0.00 200,000.00 (200,000.00) 400,000.00 (400,000.00)

TOTAL INCOME 2,640.24 33,583.33 (30,943.09) 20,227.51 201,500.00 (181,272.49) 403,000.00 (382,772.49)

EXPENSES

4130.000 Legal 1,457.00 81.25 (1,375.75) 1,762.50 487.50 (1,275.00) 975.00 (787.50)

4150.000 Travel 30.80 2.08 (28.72) 131.60 12.50 (119.10) 25.00 (106.60)

4600.008 HTF Expense 0.00 1,583.33 1,583.33 0.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 19,000.00 19,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,487.80 1,666.66 178.86 1,894.10 10,000.00 8,105.90 20,000.00 18,105.90

SURPLUS 1,152.44 31,916.67 (30,764.23) 18,333.41 191,500.00 (173,166.59) 383,000.00 (364,666.59)
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Crow Wing County HRA

Payment Summary Report 

June 2025

Payment
Number

Payment
Date

Vendor Description  Check Amount

215 6/12/2025 Charpentier, Eric Mileage 31.36$  
217 6/12/2025 Schommer, John Mileage 46.90$  

27333 6/12/2025 Crow Wing County Land Services Dept Recording Fees Outlot E&F 46.00$  
27334 6/12/2025 Crow Wing County Land Services Dept My Neighbor to Love Coalition HTF 

Loan Recording 
46.00$  

27342 6/12/2025 Kutak Rock LLP Legal 3,698.50$           
27347 6/12/2025 Office Shop Files for HTF Loans 135.11$  

Total 4,003.87$           
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: Karen Young, Finance Director 

Date: July 17, 2025 

Re: Adopt 2026 CWC HRA Budget 

Attached is the 2026 budget for the board to review: 

A total levy request of $812,626 (24.4% of CWC HRA levy capacity), which includes $125,395 
funding to BLAEDC/CREDI, $287,231 for operations, and $400,000 funding to the Housing Trust 
Fund.  It is estimated to use $106,270 out of prior year committed fund balance for 
infrastructure costs to Outlots E and F, which balances the budget.  A detailed explanation is 
provided below.  

Fund Balance (Attachment 3a) 
The Fund Balance Policy recommends 8 to 12 months of unassigned fund balance (reserves not 
designated for a specific purpose).  The unassigned fund balance as of 12/31/2024 was 
$167,264 or approximately 8 months of 2025 budgeted operating expenses.  Because levy 
dollars are only received in July and December each year, it is necessary for the CWC HRA to 
have available fund balance to cover operations for the timing of when levy dollars are 
received.  The committed fund balance at 12/31/2024 was $216,827 for housing and 
redevelopment initiatives, which includes the $119,245 prior BLAEDC Unified Funds that were 
returned.  At the February meeting, the board approved funding support of $150,000 for 
Outlots E and F infrastructure costs which would come out of these committed funds. 

2026 General Fund Budget - reflecting an overall levy increase of 1.50% above the 2025 
approved budget.  

Revenues 
• A Tax Levy of $812,626.  The maximum Tax Levy for the CWC HRA in 2026 would be

$3,331,765.  Our request would equate to approximately 24.4% of our levy capacity.
• $10,000 is anticipated in Tax Forfeit Property revenue generated from the sale of tax

forfeited parcels to developers.
• Development Revenue is budgeted at $0.  It was estimated that the remaining lots will

have been sold to the developer in 2025.
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• $9,000 in CWC Local Income is anticipated to be used for eligible program costs.  Program
costs will offset the revenue.

General Expenditures 
• Administrative Salaries of $4,500 for the Board stipend for regular and special meetings.
• Employer FICA is the payroll taxes on the stipends paid to the Board.
• $10,000 in legal fees is budgeted for potential costs related to CWC HRA

programs/initiatives.
• Travel costs consist of staff mileage reimbursement and board mileage reimbursement

for approved non-board meeting events.
• Training Expense of $1,500 budgeted for CWC HRA initiatives.
• Total audit costs of $9,500 are included in this budget.
• Management Fees of $200,151 are for the Shared Services Agreement with Brainerd HRA.
• The TIF Expense of $600 is for TIF reporting for the RLF – TIF.
• Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives for projects as approved by the board.  $106,270

of committed fund balance estimated for infrastructure costs on Outlots E and F.

Non-Operating/Fund Expenditures 
• Tax Forfeit Property Expense is for legal and closing costs on the sale of properties.
• Development Expense of $0 as the lots will have been completed in 2025.
• CWC Local Income Expense for eligible program costs.
• Housing Trust Fund appropriation to the Fund.
• The BLAEDC/CREDI funding of $125,395 is based on the funding request to support

economic development for eligible expenses.

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves 
• There is a balanced budget for the General Fund.

5-Year Budget Projection (Attachment 3b)
• As requested by the CWC Commissioners, a 5-year budget projection is provided for the

years 2026 through 2030.

2026 Revolving Loan Fund – TIF Budget (Attachment 3c) 

Revenues 
• Interest Revenue of $15,000 from investments.

Expenditures 
• N/A.

Action Requested:  

Approve a motion to adopt the 2026 General Fund and TIF – Revolving Loan Fund budgets. 
Review of 5-Year budget projection. 
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Crow Wing County HRA
2026 Budget

2026 Budget 2025 Budget Difference
Revenues

Property Tax Levy - Operations $287,231 $278,865 $8,366
Property Tax Levy - BLAEDC $97,395 $94,595 $2,800
Property Tax Levy - CREDI $28,000 $27,185 $815
Property Tax Levy - Housing Trust Fund $400,000 $400,000 $0
Total Property Tax Levy $812,626 $800,645 $11,981

Interest Revenue $15,000 $5,000 $10,000
Tax Forfeit Property Fund $10,000 $10,000 $0
Development Fund $0 $71,000 ($71,000)
CWC Local Income Fund $9,000 $9,000 $0

Total Revenues $846,626 $895,645 ($49,019)

General Fund Expenditures
Administrative Salaries $4,500 $4,500 $0
Employer FICA $350 $350 $0
Legal $10,000 $10,000 $0
Travel $400 $400 $0
Training $1,500 $1,500 $0
Sundry-Admin $2,000 $200 $1,800
Auditing Fees $9,500 $9,500 $0
Management Fee $200,151 $194,340 $5,811
TIF Expense $600 $600 $0
Insurance $3,500 $3,500 $0
Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives $176,000 $26,000 $150,000

$408,501 $250,890 $157,611
Fund Expenditures
Tax Forfeit Property Fund $10,000 $10,000 $0
Development Fund $0 $71,000 ($71,000)
CWC Local  Income Fund $9,000 $9,000 $0
Housing Trust Fund $400,000 $400,000 $0
BLAEDC/CREDI Funding $125,395 $121,780 $3,615

$544,395 $611,780 ($67,385)

Total Expenditures $952,896 $862,670 $90,226

Use of PY Committed Fund Balance $106,270 $0 $106,270

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves $0 $32,975 ($32,975)
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2025 Budget 2026 Budget 2027 Budget 2028 Budget 2029 Budget 2030 Budget
Revenues

Property Tax Levy - Operations $278,865 $287,231 $295,848 $304,723 $313,865 $323,281
Property Tax Levy - BLAEDC $94,595 $97,395 $100,317 $103,317 $106,417 $109,610
Property Tax Levy - CREDI $27,185 $28,000 $28,840 $29,705 $30,595 $31,513
Property Tax Levy - Housing Trust Fund $400,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000 $500,000 $400,000
Total Property Tax Levy $800,645 $812,626 $925,005 $1,037,745 $950,877 $864,404

Interest Revenue $5,000 $15,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Tax Forfeit Property Fund $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Development Fund $71,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CWC Local Income Fund $9,000 $9,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Total Revenues $895,645 $846,626 $950,005 $1,062,745 $975,877 $889,404

General Fund Expenditures
Administrative Salaries $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
Employer FICA $350 $350 $350 $350 $350 $350
Legal $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Travel $400 $400 $425 $425 $450 $450
Training $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
Sundry-Admin $200 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Auditing Fees $9,500 $9,500 $10,000 $10,500 $11,000 $11,500
Management Fee $194,340 $200,151 $206,156 $212,341 $218,711 $225,272
TIF Expense $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600
Insurance $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
Housing and Redevelopment Initiatives $26,000 $176,000 $26,000 $26,000 $176,000 $26,000

$250,890 $408,501 $265,031 $271,716 $428,611 $285,672
Non-Operating/Fund Expenditures
Tax Forfeit Property Fund $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Development Fund $71,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CWC Local  Income Fund $9,000 $9,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Housing Trust Fund $400,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000 $500,000 $400,000
BLAEDC/CREDI Funding $121,780 $125,395 $129,157 $133,022 $137,012 $141,123

$611,780 $544,395 $644,157 $748,022 $652,012 $556,123

Total Expenditures $862,670 $952,896 $909,188 $1,019,738 $1,080,623 $841,795

Use of PY Committed Fund Balance $0 $106,270 $0 $0 $104,746 $0

Net Operating Income to Fund Reserves $32,975 $0 $40,817 $43,007 $0 $47,609

Crow Wing County HRA
2026-2030 General Fund Budget Projection
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2026 Budget 2025 Budget Difference
Operating Revenue
Interest Revenue $15,000 $10,000 $5,000

Total Revenue $15,000 $10,000 $5,000

Operating Expenses
Legal $0 $0 $0
Auditing Fees $0 $0 $0
TIF Expense $0 $0 $0
Other General Expense $0 $0 $0

Total Exp $0 $0 $0

Net Operating (Income)/Loss $15,000 $10,000 $5,000

Crow Wing County HRA
2026 RLF - TIF Budget
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: John Schommer, Rehab & Maintenance Director 

Date: July 16th, 2025 

Re: Housing Trust Fund Loan Request – Multi-Family Rental Rehab 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

McKay Properties LLC has applied for funding through the Housing Trust Fund Rehabilitation Assistance 
Program to rehabilitate one of their multi-family properties. (Attachment 4a) Wonderland Park Apartments 
is an 8-unit multi-family dwelling in Oak Lawn Township which was built in the 1970’s and has some 
deferred maintenance needs such as correcting erosion issues, replacing siding, windows, doors, decking, 
electrical and other miscellaneous items. Attached are photos of some of the deficiencies that need 
correction. (Attachment 4b)

Per housing trust fund guidelines, the owner is required to pay 20% of the project costs or the balance of the 
project amount if project costs exceed the maximum available. Income of the tenants for this project allows 
for funding of up to $20,000 per unit, the maximum amount available through the program. The proposed 
loan would be for a 20-year term with a deferred lump sum repayment that will be reduced by 50% if 
affordability is maintained throughout the entire term of the loan. 

The rents for these 2-bedroom units range from $780/month to $995/month which is below the fair market 
rent standard set by HUD for Crow Wing County, which is $1,045.  If this project is approved for funding this 
will help maintain the affordability of the rents on these units within our County.   

Action Requested: Staff recommends approval of a housing trust fund loan up to $160,000 for a 20-year 
balloon term at 0% interest.  
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will be charged to the owner of the property. If you continue with the home repairs the, costs of the 
initial inspection will be charged to the program and the cost of the lead testing will be part of the 
program costs or loan, depending on the program. 

Payments shall be made to the CWC HRA no later than thirty (30) days following the action that 
requires the repayment. If such payment is not made within 30 days, collection proceedings will 
begin to recapture these funds. Collection proceedings include submitting unpaid loan balance plus 
unpaid interest to Minnesota Department of Revenue Recapture Program. 

Property Address IL/ qs3 \Nono\e-rlw1d f ft(ll (2ocd I &1J,)n� 
Signature of Applicant � Date, ,3' -;;i,5 -cl5

Signature of Co-Applicant t!<. t(l &== Date: 5 
-A � - ..::Z .5:.--
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HTF Renter-Occupied Rehabilitation Loan Application 

Applicant Information 

Name ot Applicant: _OJ A:c,:t m Stftl/z
N ame of Co-Applicant_b; chd«f /Y .£: /Ul--1,...Y _________ _ 

MCNmer or □Tenant

Mailing Address ct . /J __ 1 _ 1 Applicant ;;> ! �, d- DJ@ I 15:PutC,. &'J Office Phone:(;, /8') S:s/�l'.f&8'7
o ;.. - I Pwpe�fl ;?'\().J,,,=o _ 

City, St ate, Zip: oQ;ajoeiQ, fW> <.:;Wol �\§,le �1:; �� Q 12>' l�-bSc/S-
Contact Person: (YJ /ti� Office Phone:-� 18 J gs/-1/b 8' :Z

Property Information 

�:
e

:���!�� _I 'i q53 V\J::Jnr:ler-lar1c{ t°Mk fWc;0 ) ea-,l m,1 s-"'c;ol

Estimated Age of Building; I q 7 0 
1

5 Estimated Market Value: $ ( p{p .5,, L/Qd �
current Property Taxes: $ '£ 7/ i:J « ££.

Are you chan9ng the use for this building after re habilitation? Yes O No j& 
lfyes. exptain;_ _____________________ _

Is this building Y.tthi11 c1 correct zonlpg classjflcation? Yes Ii( No n 
Current Zoning? pro pe-rt1 l(tl.SSN-"1 a:f::;{f'\ -::: /t prt/h-W--...flf:
Variances/speei al ______________ _ 
Use permits? 

Is the Building in a Historic District? __ Yes 
Is it on the National Historic Register? Yes 

X, No 
?$,No 

No. of Res. Rental Units· � 

Is it in a Floodplain? _Yes v:e=No 
Legal Description: ::,\. l 

I\ r "-, C.. � I : � •I- ,.,, • {/ ..,, 

No. of Commercial Units: _Q.._ - -
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 
From: Eric Charpentier, Executive Director 
Date: July 21st, 2025 
Re: Executive Director Report 

Local Housing Summit (Attachment 5a)
The Greater Lakes Association of Realtors is hosting a housing summit on Wednesday August 6th at the 
GLAR building located at 15344 Pearl Drive in Baxter.  The housing summit is intended to keep the 
spotlight on the housing needs of the County and bring in a handful of speakers to highlight ways that 
our community can continue to address the challenges with housing.  I will be one of the speakers at the 
summit and I will be covering the local solutions and intergovernmental cooperation that is needed to 
help build more housing in our communities.  You are all invited to attend the summit, and I might 
suggest that if there is interest from our board, that we adjourn this meeting to the August 6th summit.   

Tax Forfeited Property 
We have received an application to access our tax forfeited property for 4 lots in the City of Baxter from 
a development group.  Our staff has requested that the parcels be reserved and to pull them from the 
over-the-counter list so that we can start working through the process of conveying those lots to the 
HRA.  We are planning on meeting with this development team soon to go through our prospective 
timeline to draft the development agreement to bring to the board for consideration of selling these lots 
through this program.  We anticipate that this will take 2-3 months before it is back to the board for 
your consideration.   

Committee of the Whole Presentation (Attachment 5b)
I presented a mid-year review to the County Commissioners on Tuesday July 15th.  There was good 
dialogue and good questions asked about our programs.  This was a great opportunity to meet with our 
commissioners, and I appreciated the time that was allotted for us.  The slide deck that I presented is 
attached to my memo.     

Action Requested:  For discussion purposes only.  
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Crow Wing County HRA

“Our mission is to support the creation of affordable 
housing, economic development, and redevelopment 
projects toward a more vibrant Crow Wing County.”

Eric Charpentier 
Executive Director
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Brainerd Oaks, Serene Pines, Dal-Mar Estates

 At the time of the Redevelopment
Agreement in 2016, the Estimated
Market Value (EMV) of these lots was
$1,065,200

 The current EMV for all the lots that
have been improved is $30,594,900,
generating an estimated $270,700 in
property taxes

 To Date, 109 of the 112 total lots have
been purchased by the developer
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 Development of 9
duplexes on vacant
Outlot in Brainerd
Oaks

 Additional housing
units to finish out
this development.

Outlot E & F – Brainerd Oaks
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Outlot E & F Duplex Development

Stay safe and secure in 
your home. We can help.

Rehabilitation Loan Program
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 Total Loans Funded to Date - $1,694,119.00
• 13 - Owner-Occupied Rehab Loans

• 8 - Down Payment Assistance Loans

• 2 - New Construction/Development Financing Program
Loan

 Approved Funding
• 1 - New Construction/Redevelopment Financing

• 1 - Owner-Occupied Rehab Loan

 Applications on Hold / in Review
• 2 - Owner-Occupied Rehab

• 2 - Rental Occupied Rehab

 Loans Paid Off
• 2 Owner-Occupied Rehab Loan, 1 Down Payment Assistance Loan

Housing Trust Fund
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Additional Projects

 Sale of Tax Forfeited Properties in Baxter

 Approved for Grant funding for the Housing Trust Fund

 Applying for Infrastructure Funding

 Housing Summit – August 6th - GLAR
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To: CWC HRA Board Members 

From: Eric Charpentier, Executive Director 

Date: July 21st,  2025 

Re: Housing Trust Fund Report 

805 Laurel Street Redevelopment 
I spoke with the development group in June to touch base with them on this project.  They indicated 
that they are committed to the development of this site, but that they are still trying to find additional 
funding streams to bring this project along.  I did suggest that the development group, BLAEDC and I, 
work on getting meetings set up with local businesses that may have an interest in the housing tax credit 
program.  I suggested that we start having these meetings in September and October so that if there is 
interest in the program, these businesses can be ready to purchase the credits at the beginning of 2026.   

Action Requested: No action needed, for informational purposes only.  
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To: Crow Wing County HRA Board Members 
From: John Schommer, Rehab & Maintenance Director 
Date: July 16, 2025 
Re: Programs Report 

Brainerd Oaks/Serene Pines/Dalmar Estates 

Development Total # Sold to Developer # Sold to End Buyer For Sale In Construction 

Brainerd Oaks 81* 80 73 0 4 

Serene Pines 24** 22 22 0 0 

Dalmar Estates 7 7 7 0 0 
* Originally 83 lots, 2 have been merged/combined into a single parcel
**Originally 23 lots, 1 was added

Action Requested:  None, discussion items. 
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